

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMY HEBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ROGERS, Warden, Louisiana Correctional Institute for Women,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Letty S. Di Giulio
Counsel of Record
K&B Plaza
1055 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 208
New Orleans, LA 70130
504.571.5929
letty@lettydigiulio.com

Counsel for Petitioner Amy Hebert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit's New Twist on Comparative Juror Analysis Conflicts With This Court's Clear Guidelines in <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005), and the Consistent Rulings in Other Circuits.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Confine Its Inquiry to the Reasons Provided by The State and Improperly Required the Stricken Females and the Accepted Males to Be Identical With Respect to Their Views on the Death Penalty.....	12
B. The Comparative Juror Analysis Conducted in this Case Represents an Even More Significant Departure from <i>Miller-El</i> than <i>Chamberlin</i>	18
C. Other Circumstantial Evidence Establishes That the State Discriminated Against Female Prospective Jurors in Violation of <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i>	22
i. The statistical evidence indicates that the prosecutor was using his peremptory strikes to exclude people on the basis of gender.....	23
ii. The pattern of the prosecutor's peremptory strikes indicates that the prosecutor was deliberately seeking to alter the gender composition of the jury.....	25

iii.	The absence of any follow-up questions or indications of the purported areas of concern and the inclusion of a question on the jury questionnaire about membership in the National Organization of Women.....	27
II.	This Court Should Grant Review In Order to Give the Lower Courts Guidance About How to Analyze a Claim of Jury Discrimination When It Has Been Raised Via a Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	29
A.	None of the Courts Reviewing Ms. Hebert's Case Applied The Same Mode of Analysis.....	32
B.	There is A Split in the Circuits Regarding How to Assess Prejudice From Jury Discrimination Raised Via a Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	33
C.	This Question Was Expressly Left Open in This Court's Recent Decision in <i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i>	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A: *Hebert v. Rogers*, 890 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2018) (Fifth Circuit denial of rehearing)

Appendix B: *Hebert v. Rogers*, 890 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2018) (Fifth Circuit opinion)

Appendix C: *Hebert v. Rogers*, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23755; 2017 WL 679528 (E.D. 2016) (District Court Judge's grant of COA under *Miller-El v. Dretke*)

Appendix D: *Hebert v. Rogers*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184381 (E.D. 2016) (Magistrate's Report and Recommendations)

Appendix E: *State v. Hebert*, 182 So. 3d 23, 24 (2015) (Louisiana Supreme Court denial of post-conviction writ)

Appendix F: *State v. Hebert*, No. 448, 360 (state post-conviction ruling)

Appendix G: *State's Memorandum in Support of Answer to Application for Post Conviction Relief* (listing the prosecutor's gender-neutral reasons for its 12 strikes against women)

Appendix H: Juror Questionnaire, Juror Timmy Guidry

Appendix I: United States Supreme Court, Application No. 18A217 (Order Granting an Extension of Time Until October 4, 2018)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 70 (1986)	passim
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	37
<i>Blakeney v. Branker</i> , 314 F. App'x 572 (4 th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Capitol Hill Hosp. v. Baucom</i> , 697 A.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Carrera v. Ayers</i> , 699 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5 th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Davidson v. Gengler</i> , 852 F.Supp. 782 (W.D. Wis. 1994).....	35
<i>Drain v. Woods</i> , 595 Fed. Appx. 558 (6 th Cir. 2014)	32, 35
<i>Eagle v. Linhahan</i> , 279 F3d 926 (11 th Cir. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Ex Parte Yelder</i> , 575 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 1991).....	35
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737, 1751 (2016).....	7, 17
<i>Hayes v. Thaler</i> , 361 F. App'x. 563 (5 th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	31
<i>In re the Commitment of George Melvin Taylor</i> , 272 Wis. 2d 642 (2004).....	35
<i>Jackson v. Herring</i> , 42 F.3d 1350, 1362 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 128 (1994)	passim
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Lawlor v. Zook</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187862 (D. Ed. 2016).....	36
<i>Love v. Scribner</i> , 278 F. App'x 714 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	27
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	passim
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5 th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Scott v. Hubert</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 433 (5 th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Shaw v. Dwyer</i> , 555 F.Supp.2d 1000 (E.D. Mo. 2008).....	33
<i>State v. Weary</i> , 931 So.2d 297 (La. 2006)	27

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Synder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	6, 7, 22
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	37
<i>Triplett v. State</i> , 666 So.2d 1356 (Miss. 1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 843 F.3d 625 (6 th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 665 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Hinds County School Board</i> , 417 F.2d 852 (5 th Cir. 1969)	24
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107377 (D. Md. 2016).....	36
<i>United States v. Odeneal</i> , 517 F.3d 406 (6 th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 277 F. App'x 610 (7 th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 528 F.3d 110 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 264 F.3d 561, 571 (5 th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 610 F.3d 271 (5 th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 533 F.3d 269 (5 th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	37
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	10, 38
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 2009 WL 1269282 (E.D. La 2009).....	27
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618 (7 th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Wright v. Nix</i> , 928 F.2d 270 (8 th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Young v. Bowersox</i> , 161 F.3d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1998)	35

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4

Other Sources

Kavanaugh, *Defense Presence and Participation: A Procedural Minimum for Batson v. Kentucky Hearings*, 99 Yale L.J. 187 (1989) 7, 25
